

No. 19-1348

In the Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE: FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS' EXECUTION
PROTOCOL CASES

JAMES H. ROANE, JR., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.

(CAPITAL CASE)

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
MELISSA N. PATTERSON
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	2
A. Statutory and regulatory background	2
B. Prior proceedings.....	7
Argument.....	12
I. Petitioners’ FDPA claim lacks merit and does not warrant this Court’s review.....	13
A. The court of appeals correctly rejected petitioners’ FDPA claim.....	14
B. Petitioners’ FDPA claim does not warrant review	24
II. Petitioners’ other questions presented lack merit and do not warrant review.....	26
A. The court of appeals properly relied on the text of the protocol and its decision does not warrant review	27
B. The court of appeals properly concluded that the protocol is not subject to the notice-and- comment requirement and its decision does not warrant review	30
Conclusion	34
Appendix — DOJ press release (June 15, 2020)	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>Andres v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 740 (1948)	15, 22
<i>Baltimore & Ohio R.R. v. Baugh</i> , 149 U.S. 368 (1893).....	24
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	5, 20
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	3, 6, 26, 33

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Clarian Health West, LLC v. Hargan</i> , 878 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	33
<i>Community Nutrition Inst. v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	33
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 574 U.S. 383 (2015).....	24
<i>Electronic Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	31, 32
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....	28
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018).....	15
<i>James V. Hurson Assocs., Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 229 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 574 U.S. 271 (2015).....	25
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	19
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	30, 31
<i>Norwegian Nitrogen Prods. Co. v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 294 (1933).....	18
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	27, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 352 U.S. 212 (1957)	23
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	23
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018).....	21
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957)	32

Constitution, statutes, regulations and rules:

U.S. Const:	
Amend. I.....	7
Amend. V.....	7
Amend. VI.....	7

Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued: Page	
Amend. VIII.....	6, 7
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, 1 Stat. 112.....	3
§ 1, 1 Stat. 112.....	3
§ 3, 1 Stat. 113.....	3
§§ 8-10, 1 Stat. 113-114.....	3
§ 33, 1 Stat. 119.....	3, 14
Act of June 19, 1937, ch. 367, 50 Stat. 304.....	4, 15, 18
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> ,	
5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	7
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(2)(A).....	30
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(3)(A).....	33
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Federal Death Penalty Act of 1994, Pub. L. No.	
103-322, Tit. VI, 108 Stat. 1959.....	4
18 U.S.C. 3596(a).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3597(a).....	5, 19
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act,	
21 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i>	7
18 U.S.C. 542 (1934).....	4, 15
N.Y. Code Crim. Proc. § 507 (36th ed. 1953).....	17
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 1014(A) (West 1986).....	5
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 43.14 (West 1979).....	5
28 C.F.R.:	
Section 26.3(a)(1).....	12
Section 26.3(a)(4).....	4, 5, 30
Miscellaneous:	
Associated Press, <i>U.S. Arranging To Execute Five</i> ,	
June 17, 1938, https://access.newspaperarchive.com/us/texas/san-antonio/san-antonio-express/1938/06-18/page-3/	15

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
William Conklin, <i>Pair Silent to End</i> , N.Y. Times, June 20, 1953, https://search.proquest.com/ hnpnewyorktimes/docview/ 112786383/ D93AAAE153CC4E0DPQ/1?accountid=14740	17
57 Fed. Reg. 56,536 (Nov. 30, 1992).....	4
58 Fed. Reg. 4898 (Jan. 19, 1993).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 164, 75th Cong., 1st Sess. (1937).....	3, 4
U.S. Dep’t of Justice:	
<i>Criminal Resource Manual</i> (Jan. 17, 2020) https://go.usa.gov/xwTXS	3
U.S. Marshals Service, <i>History—Historical Federal Executions</i> , https://go.usa.gov/xwTnf	3, 5
